A LEGAL REVIEW ON SUSTAINABLE TOWN PLANNING IN KLANG
VALLEY: STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

By

Muhammad Hilmi Hassin (2009401348)
Nur Syazwani Azlan (2009281548)
Muhammad Nurhadi Zainol (2009285586)
Siti Norafigah Lokman (2009284624)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal
Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law
December 2011

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that
appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of
others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included, Muhammad
Hilmi bin Hassin, Nur Syazwani binti Azlan, Muhammad Nurhadi bin Zainol and
Siti Norafigah binti Lokman. We would like to express our gratitude and
appreciation to those who have helped and supported us in the making of this

research project.

Our deepest appreciation goes to Puan Ismah binti Ismail, our beloved lecturer and
supervisor of this research project for guiding and correcting our documents with her
undivided attention and care. Puan Ismah binti Ismail has sacrificed a large amount

of time and energy in making this project research a reality.

We would also like to express our gratitude and appreciation to all the interviewees

for their responses and corporation toward our research project.



ABSTRACT

Sustainable Township is one of the key elements in the government’s development
plan. It has been placed under the category of Environment. The major problem
found under the key element of sustainable township is flood mitigation. In the g
Malaysia Plan, an allocation of RM 4 Billion was allocated for Flood Mitigation

project nationwide.

In Malaysia we have Manual Saliran Mesra Alam (MASMA) guideline as the main
document that provides us with the proper system and mechanism in dealing with
Flood Mitigation problem. However, despite the existence of such guidelines, there
still exist flood problems and its severity depends on the location of the flood

occurrences.

With the recent data and information that we gathered, it is found that the MASMA
guideline has been facing with some issues which causes problem in its
implementation. In this project paper, we shall lay down the problems faced by
MASMA and provide the discussion and feedback from the academician and

practitioner’s point of view.

At the end of this project paper we shall provide suggestions and recommendations

in order to solve the problems faced by MASMA guidelines.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment

Abstract

List of Contents

List of Cases

List of Legislations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0

1.1

1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

Introduction
Problem Statement

Objective of Study
Research Methodology
Scope and Limitation
Significance of the Study

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

Introductions

Sustainable Town Planning
2.1.1 Definition
2.1.2 Importance of Sustainable Township Planning

2.1.3  Origin and History

Manual Saliran Mesra Alam (MASMA)
2.2.1 The Origins of MASMA
2.2.2 Position of MASMA in Malaysia

The Relationship between MASMA and Sustainable Township Planning

ii
iii
iv
vii

viii

xR N AN AN

\O

11



24

2.5

Issues regarding MASMA

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: THE LAW AND MASMA

3.0

3.1

3.2.

33

Introduction

The Sustainable Township Planning

3.1.1 Town and Country Planning Act 1972

3.1.1.1 History and Origin

3.1.1.2 Amendments

3.1.1.3 Procedures under the Town and Country Planning Act 1976
(Act 172)

Manual Saliran Mesra Alam (MASMA)

3.2.1 Whatis MASMA?
3.2.1.1 Overview of MASMA Guidelines
3.2.1.2 Analysis of MASMA

3.2.2 Roles and Responsibilities as Law Makers on Storm Water

management

3.2.2.1 The Federal Government
3.2.2.2 State Government

3.2.2.3 The overlapping of jurisdiction

Conclusion

14

18

20

20
20
20
21
22

23

23
23
27

29

29

31

32

35



