A LEGAL REVIEW ON SUSTAINABLE TOWN PLANNING IN KLANG VALLEY: STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

By

Muhammad Hilmi Hassin (2009401348)

Nur Syazwani Azlan (2009281548)

Muhammad Nurhadi Zainol (2009285586)

Siti Norafiqah Lokman (2009284624)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

December 2011

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included, Muhammad Hilmi bin Hassin, Nur Syazwani binti Azlan, Muhammad Nurhadi bin Zainol and Siti Norafiqah binti Lokman. We would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to those who have helped and supported us in the making of this research project.

Our deepest appreciation goes to Puan Ismah binti Ismail, our beloved lecturer and supervisor of this research project for guiding and correcting our documents with her undivided attention and care. Puan Ismah binti Ismail has sacrificed a large amount of time and energy in making this project research a reality.

We would also like to express our gratitude and appreciation to all the interviewees for their responses and corporation toward our research project.

ABSTRACT

Sustainable Township is one of the key elements in the government's development plan. It has been placed under the category of Environment. The major problem found under the key element of sustainable township is flood mitigation. In the 9th Malaysia Plan, an allocation of RM 4 Billion was allocated for Flood Mitigation project nationwide.

In Malaysia we have Manual Saliran Mesra Alam (MASMA) guideline as the main document that provides us with the proper system and mechanism in dealing with Flood Mitigation problem. However, despite the existence of such guidelines, there still exist flood problems and its severity depends on the location of the flood occurrences.

With the recent data and information that we gathered, it is found that the MASMA guideline has been facing with some issues which causes problem in its implementation. In this project paper, we shall lay down the problems faced by MASMA and provide the discussion and feedback from the academician and practitioner's point of view.

At the end of this project paper we shall provide suggestions and recommendations in order to solve the problems faced by MASMA guidelines.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment				
Abstract				
List of Contents				
List of Cases				
List o	List of Legislations			
СНА	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1	Problem Statement			
1.2	Objective of Study			
1.3	Research Methodology			
1.4	Scope and Limitation			
1.5	Significance of the Study			
1.6	Conclusion			
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.0	Introductions	6		
2.1	Sustainable Town Planning	6		
	2.1.1 Definition	6		
	2.1.2 Importance of Sustainable Township Planning	7		
	2.1.3 Origin and History	8		
2.2	Manual Saliran Mesra Alam (MASMA)			
	2.2.1 The Origins of MASMA	9		
	2.2.2 Position of MASMA in Malaysia	11		
2.3	The Relationship between MASMA and Sustainable Township Planning	12		

2.4	Issues	14			
2.5	Concl	18			
CHAPTER THREE: THE LAW AND MASMA					
3.0	Introd	luction	20		
3.1	The S	ustainable Township Planning	20		
	3.1.1	Town and Country Planning Act 1972	20		
	3.1.1.	1 History and Origin	20		
•	3.1.1.	2 Amendments	21		
	3.1.1.	22			
		(Act 172)			
3.2.	Manı	ual Saliran Mesra Alam (MASMA)	23		
	3.2.1	What is MASMA?	23		
		3.2.1.1 Overview of MASMA Guidelines	23		
		3.2.1.2 Analysis of MASMA	27		
	3.2.2	Roles and Responsibilities as Law Makers on Storm Water	29		
	s	management			
		3.2.2.1 The Federal Government	29		
		3.2.2.2 State Government	31		
		3.2.2.3 The overlapping of jurisdiction	32		
3.3	Conclusion				